PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

Docket No. 20-2601-01

PUBLIC
HEARING
August 03, 2020

B01-746-5080 | office@advancedrep.com | advancedrep.com

SALT LAKE | 159 West Broadway, Broadway Lofts, Suite 100 | Salt Lake City, Utah 84101
PROVO ' 3507 Morth University Avenue, Suite 350-D | Provo, Utah 84604 \

ST. GEORGE | 20 North Main Street, Suite 301| St. George, Utah 84770




Public Hearing
August 03, 2020

BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COWMM SSI ON OF UTAH

In the Matter of the Docket No.
Petition of Sage Tel ecom 20-2601-01
Communi cati ons, LLC, dba

TruConnect to Anmend its HEARI NG

Desi gnation as an Eligible
Tel econmuni cati ons Carri er
in the State of Utah to
Participate in the U ah
Uni versal Service Fund

N N N N N N N N N

August 3, 2020
1:03 p.m

Taken Vi a Tel ephoni ¢ Conference

Reporter: Teri Hansen Cronenwett
Certified Realtine Reporter, Registered Merit Reporter

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 0o N o g b~ wWw N P

[
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Public Hearing
August 03, 2020 Page 2

APPEARANCES

Presiding O ficer:

For

For

For

Yvonne R Hogl e

Sage Tel ecom dba TruConnect:

Lance J.M Steinhart, P.C.
Attorneys at Law

1725 W ndward Concourse, Suite 150
Al pharetta, GA 30005

(770) 232-9200 (Phone)

(770) 232-9208 (Fax)

| stei nhart @ el econtounsel . com

the Division of Public Utilities:

Justin Jetter

Assi stant Attorney GCeneral

160 E. 300 South, 5th Fl oor

P. O. Box 140857

Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0857
(801) 366-0335

j ] etter @gut ah. gov

the O fice of Consuner Services:

Robert Moore

Assi stant Attorney GCeneral

160 East 300 Sout h, 5th Fl oor
P. O. Box 140857

Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0857
(801) 366-0353

r moor e@agut ah. gov

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 0o N o g b~ wWw N P

[
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Public Hearing
August 03, 2020

Page 3

I NDEX
W TNESS
NATHAN JOHNSON

Direct Exam nation by M. Steinhart

CASEY J. COLEMAN

Di rect Exam nation by M. Jetter

ALEX WARE

Di rect Exam nation by M. Mbore

Page

12

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o0 b~ W DN P

N N NN NN RBP B R R R PR R R e
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N L O

Public Hearing
August 03, 2020 Page 4

PROCEEDI NGS
- 00o-

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: (Good afternoon. M
name i s Yvonne Hogle, and | amthe conm ssion's
desi gnated presiding officer in this hearing. Today is
August 3rd, 2020, and it is about one o'clock in the
af t ernoon,

This is the date and tine set for the hearing
In the Petition of Sage Tel ecom Conmuni cati ons, LLC,
doi ng business as TruConnect to Amend its Designation as
an Eligible Tel ecommuni cations Caregiver in the State of
Utah to Participate in the U ah Universal Service Fund.

Let's take appearances for the record, please.
Begi nning with the applicant. Go ahead.

MR STEINHART: This is Lance Steinhart, the
attorney for Tru-Connect Conmunications. | also have --
" msorry.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: | was just going to
tell you, yes, please go ahead and i ntroduce whoever --

(Tal king at once.)

MR. STEINHART: Yes. W also have Nat han
Johnson who is the -- go ahead, Nathan.

MR, JOHNSON: | was going to say, this is
Nat han Johnson co- CEO of Tru-Connect, so | am-- | amon

this call.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o0 b~ W DN P

N N NN NN RBP B R R R PR R R e
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N L O

Public Hearing
August 03, 2020 Page 5

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Thank you,
M. Johnson. Can you spell your name for the reporter,
pl ease.

MR JOHNSON: Yes. NA-T-HA-N, last nane
Johnson, J-O-H NS ON

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Anybody el se for the
applicant, with the applicant?

MR. STEI NHART: No, thank you.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: kay. Thank you.
Let's -- what about the division?

MR JETTER This is Justin Jetter with the
Utah Attorney Ceneral's Ofice representing the Utah
Division of Public UWilities. And | haven't heard him

join us yet, but the division intends to call Casey

Col eman as its witness today, if he joins us. |If not, |
may need to, | guess, offer a statenent on behalf of the
di vi si on.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ckay. Anybody el se
fromthe division? Al right. For the office please.

MR MOORE: Yes. This is Robert More of the
AG s office representing the Ofice of Consuner
Services. Wth ne is the office utility analyst, Alex
War e.

MR. WARE: | am here.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Gkay. M. Ware,

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o0 b~ W DN P

N N NN NN RBP B R R R PR R R e
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N L O

Public Hearing
August 03, 2020 Page 6

does the court reporter need M. Ware to spell his nane?

THE REPORTER:  Sure.

MR WARE: A-L-E-X WARE

THE REPORTER  And could | get M. Casey
Col eman' s spel ling?

MR JETTER This is Justin Jetter. It
doesn't sound |like Casey is on with us, but his nane is
CASEY, GOL-E-MA-N

THE REPORTER: Thank you.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Is M. Col eman on?
Ckay. It doesn't sound like he is. GCkay. Thank you
everybody. This case has been resol ved through
stipulation. TruConnect, the D vision of Public
Uilities and the Ofice of Consuner Services have
agreed on the petition, and we are here to give the
parties the opportunity to present the stipulation and
to support its position.

M. Steinhart, are you ready to put on your
W t ness?

MR, STEI NHART: Yes, | am

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Before you do --

MR. STEI NHART: Good afternoon. Sorry.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: | apol ogi ze.

MR, STEI NHART:  Yes.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Go ahead.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o0 b~ W DN P

N N NN NN RBP B R R R PR R R e
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N L O

Public Hearing
August 03, 2020 Page 7

MR, STEINHART: | was just going to call
M. Johnson. Do you want to swear himin or --

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Yes. M. Johnson --

MR STEINHART: Let ne start wth him Yeah.
M. Johnson, could you please state your nane, title and
busi ness address for the record pl ease.

MR, JOHANSON: My nane is Nat han Johnson,
chai rman and co- CEO of TruConnect and Sage. Address is
1149 South Hi Il Street, Suite 400, L.A., California,
90015.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: CGkay. M. Johnson,
do you swear to tell the truth?

THE W TNESS.  Yes.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ckay. Pl ease
proceed, M. Steinhart. | apologize. | should have
done that fromthe very beginning. But please go ahead.

MR STEINHART: No worries.

NATHAN JOHNSON,
was called as a witness, and having been first duly
sworn to tell the truth, testified as foll ows:
EXAM NATI ON
BY MR STEI NHART:
Q M. Johnson, are you famliar with the
petition filed in this docket, 20-2601-01 for your

amendment to your ETC designation to participate in the

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o0 b~ W DN P

N N NN NN RBP B R R R PR R R e
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N L O

Public Hearing
August 03, 2020 Page 8

Ut ah Uni versal Service Fund?

A Yes, | am

Q And was it prepared by you or at your
direction, the petition?

A At ny direction.

Q And are you also famliar with the stipulation
and settlenent agreenent that was executed in this
docket ?

A Yes, | am

Q And do you and the conpany support the
stipulation and settl enment agreement and wish it to be
entered into the record in the final order?

A Yes, we do.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: M. Steinhart --
MR STEINHART: Okay. | have no further -- |
have no further direct examnation. | guess | would
make a notion to put the stipulation and settlenent into
the final record, to be incorporated in the order.
PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Thank you. Do we
have any obj ections?
MR. JETTER. No objection fromthe division
PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Thank you.
MR- MOORE: This is Robert More. No
obj ecti ons.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: kay. Thank you.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o0 b~ W DN P

N N NN NN RBP B R R R PR R R e
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N L O

Public Hearing
August 03, 2020 Page 9

W will admt the stipulation into the record.

MR. STEI NHART: Thank you.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: M. Johnson, do you
have a summary of public -- of your support for the
stipulation, or do you wish the stipulation to speak for
Itself, or how do you want to proceed?

THE WTNESS: No. | wsh the stipulation to
speak for itself, thank you.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Okay. Thank you. |
guess now we can see if the division's witness has
appeared. M. Ware, are you on?

MR. COLEMAN: This is Casey Coleman. | am
here. Sorry |I was a detained, but |I'mhere.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: M. Col eman. Ckay.
Thank you. M. Jetter, please proceed.

MR, JETTER. Ckay. Thanks. |'d like you to
start by having M. Col eman sworn in.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ckay. Thank you.
M. Col eman, do you swear to tell the truth?

THE W TNESS:  Yes.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ckay. Thank you.

CASEY J. COLEMAN,
was called as a witness, and having been first duly
sworn to tell the truth, testified as foll ows:

EXAM NATI ON

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o0 b~ W DN P

N N NN NN RBP B R R R PR R R e
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N L O

Public Hearing

August 03, 2020 Page 10

BY MR JETTER

Q M. Col eman, woul d you pl ease state your nane
and occupation for the record.

A Yeah. M nanme is Casey J. Coleman, and | ama
utility technical consultant for the State of Uah in
the Division of Public Utilities.

Q Thank you. And in the course of your
enpl oynment, have you had an opportunity to review the
petition that was filed in this case, or this docket,
excuse ne, as well as the direct testinony of Nathan
Johnson for Sage Tel econ? And in addition have you had
an opportunity to review the stipulated settlenent
agreenent ?

A Yes.

Q And do you believe that the stipul ated
settl enent agreenent is just and reasonable in result
and approval of that agreenent by the Utah Public
Service Conmm ssion would be in the public interest?

A Yes.

Q And are you aware of any opposition to
approval of this settlenent agreenent?

A No, | am not.

Q Thank you. Do you have anything el se you
woul d i ke to add?

A No.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o0 b~ W DN P

N N NN NN RBP B R R R PR R R e
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N L O

Public Hearing

August 03, 2020 Page 11

Q Ckay. Thank you.

MR JETTER Those are all of the direct
guestions | have for M. Coleman. He is available for
questions from cross-exam nation or questions fromthe
conmm ssi on.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: (Gkay. Does anybody
have any questions? M. Steinhart, do you have any
guestions for M. Col eman?

MR. STEINHART: No, | don't. Thank you.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ckay. M. Mbore, do
you have any questions for M. Col eman?

MR. MOORE: No questions, thank you.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ckay. And --

MR JETTER And that is all that the -- oh,
go ahead.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: GCh, | was just going
to ask M. Steinhart if he would like to nove for the
direct testinony of M. Nathan Johnson filed April 30th,
2020, to be included in the record. |, | recall him
nmoving for the settlement stipulation to be entered into
the record, but | don't recall himentering the direct
testinmony of M. Johnson into the record before we
proceed.

MR. STEINHART: Yes, your Honor. | would |ike

to so nove to enter the direct testinony of M. Johnson

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o0 b~ W DN P

N N NN NN RBP B R R R PR R R e
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N L O

Public Hearing
August 03, 2020 Page 12

into the record. Thank you.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ckay. Thank you.
Any obj ections?

MR. JETTER. No objection fromthe division.

MR. MOORE: Robert Moore, no objection from
the office.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ckay. Thank you.
The direct testinony of M. Nathan Johnson has been
entered into the record. M. Myore, would you like to
put your w tness on please.

MR- MOORE: Yes. The Ofice of Consumer
Services would like to call Al ex Ware and have hi m be
swor n.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: M. Ware, do you
swear to tell the truth?

THE W TNESS: Yes, | do.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Thank you.

ALEX WARE,
was called as a witness, and having been first duly
sworn to tell the truth, testified as foll ows:
EXAM NATI ON
BY MOORE:
Q Coul d you pl ease state your nanme and how you

are enployed for the record?

A Yes. M nane is Alex Ware, and | ama utility

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o0 b~ W DN P

N N NN NN RBP B R R R PR R R e
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N L O

Public Hearing
August 03, 2020 Page 13

analyst wwth the Ofice of Consuner Services.

Q M. Ware, in your capacity as a utility
anal yst, have you worked on Docket 20-2601-01, and are
you famliar with the record in this docket?

A Yes. | amfamliar with the record, and |
wor ked on this docket as well as the -- ny coll eague who
Is now retired, Cheryl Mirray.

Q Have you read and did you participate in
negotiations in drafting the settlenent stipulation that
I's the subject of this hearing?

A Yes.

Q Is it the OCS s position that the subject
stipulation, taken as a whole, is just, reasonable in
result and in the public interest?

A Yes.

Q Have you prepared a summary of the OCS' s
position on the settlenent?

A Yes, | have.

Q Pl ease proceed.

A Ckay. Thank you. Again, ny nane is Alex
Ware. My address is 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake Gity,
Uah. | ama utility analyst wth the Ofice of
Consumer Services. On behalf of the office, | and ny
now retired col |l eague, Cheryl Mirray, have reviewed all

of the docunents that have been filed in this case and

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o0 b~ W DN P

N N NN NN RBP B R R R PR R R e
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N L O

Public Hearing

August 03, 2020 Page 14

participated in discussions that led to the stipulation
that is before the conm ssion today.

Sage Tel ecom' s enhanced Utah Lifeline program
offering of 1,000 voice mnutes, unlimted text nmessages
and 3 gigabits of nobile broadband exceeds the m ni num
requi rements fromthe wrel ess tel ecomrunications
provi der to receive U ah Universal Service Funds for the
Li feline program

The office believes that the stipulation
before the commission is just, reasonable in result and
in the public interest and recommends that the
comm ssion approve it. That's the end of ny statenent.

MR MOORE: M. Ware is now avail able for
cross-exam nati on and questions fromthe hearing
of ficer.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: M. Jetter, does the
di vi si on have any questions for M. Ware?

MR, JETTER: The division has no questions for
M. Ware. Thank you.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: M. Steinhart?

MR. STEINHART: No. W, we have no questions.
Thank you.

MR MOORE: This is Robert Mdore. Again, the
of fi ce has not hing nore.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: kay. | guess |

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o0 b~ W DN P

N N NN NN RBP B R R R PR R R e
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N L O

Public Hearing
August 03, 2020 Page 15

j ust have one question for M. Johnson. The stipulation
states that Tru-Connect will maintain a fact sheet with
Ut ah-specific information that will include information
about the services that they will receive, and |I guess
ny question is whether that fact sheet has been upl oaded
or is available to the public as stated in that
subpar agraph 7A

MR, JOHNSON: (I naudi bl e.)

THE REPORTER: |I'msorry. | didn't hear the
answer .

(Tal king at once.)

THE REPORTER: |'msorry. Wuld you give the
answer again, M. Johnson.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: M. Johnson, can you

repeat ?

MR, JOHNSON:  Yes.

MR, STEI NHART: He hasn't answered yet.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Yes, it has been
upl oaded. It is available for public view ng; is that
correct?

MR. JOHNSON: That is correct.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ckay. Thank you.
kay. | don't believe | have any additional questions.

Thank you everybody for your testinmony and for your

support of the stipulation, and we will issue an order

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN PP

N DN N D DN P P P P P PR
ag A W N B O © 00 N O O A W N B+ O

Public Hearing
August 03, 2020 Page 16

soon. Ckay?

Thank you.

MR. STEINHART: G eat. Thank you very nuch.
PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: W are adj our ned.

(The hearing concluded at 1:18 p.m)

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 0o N oo o b~ w N P

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Public Hearing
August 03, 2020 Page 17

CERTI FI CATE
STATE OF UTAH )
COUNTY OF SALT LAKE )

THIS IS TO CERTI FY that the foregoi ng proceedi ngs
were taken before ne, Teri Hansen Cronenwett, Certified
Real ti me Reporter, Registered Merit Reporter and Notary
Public in and for the State of Ut ah.

That the proceedings were reported by ne in
Stenotype, and thereafter transcribed by conputer under
ny supervision, and that a full, true, and correct
transcription is set forth in the foregoi ng pages,
nunbered 4 through 16 incl usive.

I further certify that I amnot of kin or otherw se
associated with any of the parties to said cause of
action, and that I amnot interested in the event
t her eof .

W TNESS MY HAND and official seal at Salt Lake

Cty, Uah, this 4th day of Abgust, 2020.(}ug7uanibN£Z?%L

Teri Hansen Cronenwett, CRR, RWR
Li cense No. 91-109812-7801

My comm ssi on expires:
January 19, 2023

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Public Hearing
August 03, 2020

Index: -000-..correct

-000- 4:2

1,000 14:4
1149 7:9
160 13:21

2

20-2601-01 7:24 13:3
2020 4:6 11:19

3 145
300 13:21
30th 11:18
3rd 4:6

400 7:9

7A 15:7

90015 7:10

A

A-L-E-X 6:3

add 10:24

addition 10:11
additional 15:23
address 7:6,8 13:21
admit 9:1
afternoon 4:3,7 6:22
AG's 5:21

agreed 6:15

agreement 8:7,11 10:13,
16,17,21

ahead 4:14,19,22 6:25
7:16 11:15

Alex 5:22 12:12,18,25
13:20

Amend 4:10
amendment 7:25
analyst 5:22 13:1,3,22
apologize 6:23 7:15
appearances 4:13
appeared 9:11
applicant 4:14 5:7
approval 10:17,21
approve 14:12
April 11:18
attorney 4:16 5:12
August 4:6

aware 10:20

broadband 14:5
business 4:107:6

C

B

beginning 4:14 7:16
behalf 5:16 13:23
believes 14:9

C-A-S-E-Y 6:8
C-O-L-E-M-A-N 6:8
California 7:9

call 4:255:14 7:112:12
called 7:199:2312:19
capacity 13:2
Caregiver 4:11

case 6:12 10:9 13:25

Casey 5:14 6:4,7 9:12,22
10:4

chairman 7:8
Cheryl 13:7,24
City 13:21
co-ceo 4:247:8

Coleman 5:156:10 9:12,
14,17,19,22 10:2,4 11:3,
8,11

Coleman's 6:5
colleague 13:6,24

commission 10:18 11:5
14:2,10,12

commission's 4:4
Communications 4:9,16
company 8:10
consultant 10:5

Consumer 5:21 6:14
12:11 13:1,23

correct 15:20,21

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Public Hearing
August 03, 2020

Index: court..Lake

court 6:1

cross-examination 11:4
14:14

date 4:8

designated 4.5
designation 4:10 7:25
detained 9:13

direct 8:16 10:10 11:2,
18,21,25 12:8

direction 8:4,5
discussions 14:1

division 5:10,13,14,17,
196:13 8:21 10:6 12:4
14:17,18

division's 9:10
docket 7:24 8:8 10:9
13:3,4,6
documents 13:25
drafting 13:9

duly 7:199:23 12:19

entering 11:21

examination 7:21 8:16
9:2512:21

exceeds 14:5
excuse 10:10

executed 8:7

fact 15:2,5
familiar 7:23 8:6 13:4,5

filed 7:24 10:9 11:18
13:25

final 8:12,18
Fund 4:12 8:1
Funds 14:7

G

E

East 13:21

Eligible 4:11
employed 12:24
employment 10:8

end 14:12

enhanced 14:3

enter 11:25

entered 8:12 11:2012:9

General's 5:12
gigabits 14:5

give 6:1515:12
Good 4:36:22

guess 5:16 8:16 9:10
14:25 15:4

hear 15:9
heard 5:13

hearing 4:5,8 13:10
14:14
Hill 7:9

Hogle 4:3,4,18 5:1,6,9,
18,25 6:10,21,23,25 7:3,
11,14 8:14,19,22,25 9:3,

9,14,18,21 11:6,10,13,16
12:2,7,14,17 14:16,20,25
15:14,18,22

Honor 11:24

Inaudible 15:8
include 15:3
included 11:19
incorporated 8:18
information 15:3
intends 5:14

interest 10:18 13:14
14:11

introduce 4:19
issue 15:25

J

J-O-H-N-S-O-N 5:5

Jetter 5:11 6:6 8:21 9:15,
16 10:1 11:2,14 12:4
14:16,18

Johnson 4:22,23,245:2,
457:2,35,7,11,18,23
9:310:11 11:18,22,25
12:8 15:1,8,13,14,16,21

join 5:14
joins 5:15
Justin 5:11 6:6

L.A. 7:9
Lake 13:21

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Public Hearing
August 03, 2020

Index: Lance..Robert

Lance 4:15
led 14:1
Lifeline 14:3,8
LLC 4:9

M

maintain 15:2
make 8:17
messages 14:4
minimum 14:5
minutes 14:4
mobile 14:5

Moore 5:20 8:23 11:10,
12 12:5,9,11,22 14:13,23

motion 8:17

move 11:17,25
moving 11:20
Murray 13:7,24

offering 14:4

office 5:12,19,21,22 6:14
12:6,11 13:1,22,23 14:9,
24

officer 4:3,5,18 5:1,6,9,
18,25 6:10,21,23,25 7:3,
11,14 8:14,19,22,25 9:3,
9,14,18,21 11:6,10,13,16
12:2,7,14,17 14:15,16,
20,25 15:14,18,22

opportunity 6:16 10:8,12

opposition 10:20

order 8:12,18 15:25

15:6,19
put 6:18 8:17 12:10

Q

guestion 15:1,5

guestions 11:3,4,7,8,11,
12 14:14,17,18,21 15:23

R

P

N

N-A-T-H-A-N 5:4

Nathan 4:21,22,24 7:7,18
10:10 11:18 12:8

negotiations 13:9

O

objection 8:21 12:4,5
objections 8:20,24 12:3
occupation 10:3
OCS's 13:12,16

offer 5:16

participate 4:12 7:25
13:8

participated 14:1
parties 6:16

petition 4:9 6:15 7:24 8:4
10:9

position 6:17 13:12,17

prepared 8:3 13:16

present 6:16

presiding 4:3,5,18 5:1,6,
9,18,25 6:10,21,23,25
7:3,11,14 8:14,19,22,25
9:3,9,14,18,21 11:6,10,
13,16 12:2,7,14,17
14:16,20,25 15:14,18,22

proceed 7:15 9:6,15
11:2313:19

program 14:3,8
provider 14:7

public 5:13 6:13 9:4
10:6,17,18 13:14 14:11

read 13:8
ready 6:18

reasonable 10:16 13:13
14:10

recall 11:19,21
receive 14:7 15:4
recommends 14:11

record 4:13 7:6 8:12,18
9:110:311:19,21,22
12:1,9,24 13:4,5

repeat 15:15

reporter 5:26:1,2,4,9
15:9,12

representing 5:12,21
requirements 14:6
resolved 6:12

result 10:16 13:14 14:10
retired 13:7,24

review 10:8,12
reviewed 13:24

Robert 5:20 8:23 12:5
14:23

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Public Hearing
August 03, 2020

Index: Sage..Yvonne

S

Sage 4:97:810:11 14:3
Salt 13:21

Service 4:12 8:1 10:18
14:7

services 5:22 6:14 12:12
13:1,23 15:4

set 4:8

settlement 8:7,11,17
10:12,16,21 11:20 13:9,
17

sheet 15:2,5
sound 6:7,11
South 7:913:21
speak 9:5,8
spell 5:26:1
spelling 6:5
start 7:4 9:17

state 4:11 7:510:2,5
12:23

stated 15:6
statement 5:16 14:12
states 15:2

Steinhart 4:15,21 5:8
6:18,20,22,24 7:1,4,15,
17,22 8:14,15 9:2 11:7,9,
17,24 14:20,21 15:17

stipulated 10:12,15

stipulation 6:13,16 8:6,
11,17 9:1,5,7 11:20 13:9,
13 14:1,9 15:1,25

Street 7:9
subject 13:10,12

subparagraph 15:7
Suite 7:9
summary 9:4 13:16

support 6:17 8:10 9:4
15:25

swear 7:2,12 9:19 12:15

sworn 7:20 9:17,24
12:13,20

T

talking 4:20 15:11
technical 10:5
Telecom 4:9 10:11
Telecom's 14:3

telecommunications
4:11 14:6

testified 7:209:24 12:20

testimony 10:10 11:18,
22,25 12:8 15:24

text 14:4
time 4:8
title 7:5
today 4:55:15 14:2

Tru-connect 4:16,24
15:2

Truconnect 4:10 6:13
7:8

truth 7:12,20 9:19,24
12:15,20

U

Universal 4:12 8:1 14:7
unlimited 14:4

uploaded 15:5,19

Utah 4:125:12 8:1 10:5,
17 13:22 14:3,7

Utah-specific 15:3
Utilities 5:13 6:14 10:6

utility 5:22 10:5 12:25
13:2,22

Vv

viewing 15:19
voice 14:4

W

W-A-R-E 6:3

Ware 5:23,24,25 6:1,3
9:11 12:12,14,18,25
13:2,21 14:13,17,19

wireless 14:6
worked 13:3,6
worries 7:17

Y

Yvonne 4:4

Advanced Reporting Solutions

801-746-5080



	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17

	Word Index
	Index: -o0o-..correct
	-o0o- (1)
	1,000 (1)
	1149 (1)
	160 (1)
	20-2601-01 (2)
	2020 (2)
	3 (1)
	300 (1)
	30th (1)
	3rd (1)
	400 (1)
	7A (1)
	90015 (1)
	A-L-E-X (1)
	add (1)
	addition (1)
	additional (1)
	address (3)
	admit (1)
	afternoon (3)
	Ag's (1)
	agreed (1)
	agreement (6)
	ahead (6)
	Alex (5)
	Amend (1)
	amendment (1)
	analyst (4)
	apologize (2)
	appearances (1)
	appeared (1)
	applicant (3)
	approval (2)
	approve (1)
	April (1)
	attorney (2)
	August (1)
	aware (1)
	beginning (2)
	behalf (2)
	believes (1)
	broadband (1)
	business (2)
	C-A-S-E-Y (1)
	C-O-L-E-M-A-N (1)
	California (1)
	call (4)
	called (3)
	capacity (1)
	Caregiver (1)
	case (3)
	Casey (6)
	chairman (1)
	Cheryl (2)
	City (1)
	co-ceo (2)
	Coleman (13)
	Coleman's (1)
	colleague (2)
	commission (5)
	commission's (1)
	Communications (2)
	company (1)
	consultant (1)
	Consumer (5)
	correct (2)

	Index: court..Lake
	court (1)
	cross-examination (2)
	date (1)
	designated (1)
	designation (2)
	detained (1)
	direct (7)
	direction (2)
	discussions (1)
	division (11)
	division's (1)
	docket (6)
	documents (1)
	drafting (1)
	duly (3)
	East (1)
	Eligible (1)
	employed (1)
	employment (1)
	end (1)
	enhanced (1)
	enter (1)
	entered (3)
	entering (1)
	examination (4)
	exceeds (1)
	excuse (1)
	executed (1)
	fact (2)
	familiar (4)
	filed (4)
	final (2)
	Fund (2)
	Funds (1)
	General's (1)
	gigabits (1)
	give (2)
	Good (2)
	guess (5)
	hear (1)
	heard (1)
	hearing (4)
	Hill (1)
	Hogle (38)
	Honor (1)
	Inaudible (1)
	include (1)
	included (1)
	incorporated (1)
	information (2)
	intends (1)
	interest (3)
	introduce (1)
	issue (1)
	J-O-H-N-S-O-N (1)
	Jetter (13)
	Johnson (26)
	join (1)
	joins (1)
	Justin (2)
	L.A. (1)
	Lake (1)

	Index: Lance..Robert
	Lance (1)
	led (1)
	Lifeline (2)
	LLC (1)
	maintain (1)
	make (1)
	messages (1)
	minimum (1)
	minutes (1)
	mobile (1)
	Moore (14)
	motion (1)
	move (2)
	moving (1)
	Murray (2)
	N-A-T-H-A-N (1)
	Nathan (8)
	negotiations (1)
	objection (3)
	objections (3)
	occupation (1)
	Ocs's (2)
	offer (1)
	offering (1)
	office (13)
	officer (39)
	opportunity (3)
	opposition (1)
	order (3)
	participate (3)
	participated (1)
	parties (1)
	petition (5)
	position (3)
	prepared (2)
	present (1)
	presiding (38)
	proceed (5)
	program (2)
	provider (1)
	public (10)
	put (3)
	question (2)
	questions (12)
	read (1)
	ready (1)
	reasonable (3)
	recall (2)
	receive (2)
	recommends (1)
	record (14)
	repeat (1)
	reporter (7)
	representing (2)
	requirements (1)
	resolved (1)
	result (3)
	retired (2)
	review (2)
	reviewed (1)
	Robert (4)

	Index: Sage..Yvonne
	Sage (4)
	Salt (1)
	Service (4)
	services (6)
	set (1)
	settlement (9)
	sheet (2)
	sound (2)
	South (2)
	speak (2)
	spell (2)
	spelling (1)
	start (2)
	state (5)
	stated (1)
	statement (2)
	states (1)
	Steinhart (23)
	stipulated (2)
	stipulation (16)
	Street (1)
	subject (2)
	subparagraph (1)
	Suite (1)
	summary (2)
	support (4)
	swear (4)
	sworn (5)
	talking (2)
	technical (1)
	Telecom (2)
	Telecom's (1)
	telecommunications (2)
	testified (3)
	testimony (6)
	text (1)
	time (1)
	title (1)
	today (3)
	Tru-connect (3)
	Truconnect (3)
	truth (6)
	Universal (3)
	unlimited (1)
	uploaded (2)
	Utah (10)
	Utah-specific (1)
	Utilities (3)
	utility (5)
	viewing (1)
	voice (1)
	W-A-R-E (1)
	Ware (15)
	wireless (1)
	worked (2)
	worries (1)
	Yvonne (1)



